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MINUTES OF MEETING

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS

MARCH 10, 2022
***********************************************************************

Members Present:  Farrell, Wolf, Wright, Christ, Pempus
Presence Noted:
Michael O’Shea, Law Director

Raymond Reich, Building Commissioner


Kate Straub, Planning and Zoning Coordinator

Councilmembers Present:   Jeanne Gallagher, Ward 3 Council Member

************************************************************************

Mr. Pempus opened the March 10, 2022 virtual meeting (via Zoom) of the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals at 6:00 p.m.  He explained the meeting protocol and said that the Board members have had an opportunity to visit the sites and have reviewed the Variance Application and other information submitted for each agenda item.
1.  Approval of the Minutes of the February 10, 2022 Board of Zoning and Building Appeals meeting.  Mr. Wright moved to approve the minutes as presented.  Mr. Farrell seconded.
4 Ayes – 0 Nays – 1 Abstain (Wolf)
Passed

2.   JULIE AND KELLEN WISE – 21331 Aberdeen Rd – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to construct a new single-family residence with 29% lot coverage vs. 28% maximum lot coverage permitted (Section 1153.05(b).  Mr. and Mrs. Kevin and Julie Wise are in attendance to discuss the variance request.
Board Secretary Christ read the meeting notice, which also names the parties who received it.  The parties were sworn in by Chairman Pempus.  The project is a new single-family residence on a vacant lot on Aberdeen Rd.  The variance is a 1% request, and part of that is the open front and rear porches.
Mr. Pempus said this appears to be consistent with the neighborhood.  Mr. Wright said that he thinks this is a tasteful home and 1% request is minimal.  He applauds the architect and the applicant for turning the garage door away from the street.  Mr. Farrell said he has no objection.  Mr. Christ said he agrees with the two previous comments but he is always troubled with needing a variance on a new build.  The porches are still under the primary roof and by taking 6 to 9 inches out of the cross section of the various rooms of this house, you would be right at the Code requirement.  He struggles with this proposal because in this case it is very easy to meet the Code.  Mr. Wise said that the 1% difference accounts for 125 sq. ft.  Mr. Christ said he is struggling with the practical difficulties in this case.
Mr. Wolf said he has nothing to add, except that Mr. Christ does have a fair point.  He has worked in other jurisdictions where it was incredibly challenging to get variances when you look at their literal meaning.  It’s a different situation when they are talking about additions and they are dealing with some existing condition, which is not the case here.

Mr. Steven and Mary Kay McGee, 21260 Lake Rd., are present with a few questions.  Mr. McGee wonders if the homeowners could expand the house in the future if it is over on lot coverage.  He said that they see a lot of older homes being demolished and new ones being built that are a lot bigger than the previous house.  Mr. Pempus said he has been on the Board for close to 25 years and he has worked under several Mayors. He learned at the start that we recognize that we have a community that was built decades and decades ago and there are a lot of existing non-conforming lots.  The first Mayor he worked under said that we try to accommodate our citizens as best we can because we would like to keep people here rather than having them move out to Westlake or some other City.  Incredibly tasteful projects such as this one that is 1% over the permitted lot coverage would be an example of that.  Mr. McGee asked if this is the norm that they see and Mr. Pempus said that they see variance requests that are much larger than 1%, but they are not all granted.  Mrs. McGee asked if someone would be allowed to build a patio right up to the property line with people on either side of them.  Ms. Straub said that a patio can be constructed on grade right up to the property line.  However, there are required setbacks for decks, houses and other structures.  Mr. Wolf added that this applicant could not add lot coverage to this house without coming back to the Board for a variance, but if a second story addition can comply with today’s setbacks, then that would be permitted without a variance.  Building Commissioner Reich said that there will be no lot coverage left for a storage shed because those are figured into the calculation.

Mr. Wise said that he grew up in Rocky River and wants to stay here.  He is not looking to take anything away from the community.  They did not demolish the previous house on this lot and he does not anticipate asking for another variance to expand this house.

Mr. Wright moved to close the public hearing.  Mr. Christ seconded.
5 Ayes – 0 Nays

Passed

Mr. Christ reviewed the practical difficulties factors aloud. The applicant has indicated the size of the lot but it is the same as all of the houses along the street.  Without a variance, Mr. Christ said that he believes there can be beneficial use of the property without the variance and it will yield a reasonable return.  The applicants indicated the need for this specific space, so it is a minimal amount on that basis.  The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered and the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  The applicants acknowledged that they knew about zoning restrictions when they purchased the property.  There are no special conditions or circumstances existing as a result of actions of the owner.  Mr. Christ said that the Board is considering whether the property owners’ predicament can be obviated by some method other than a variance.  The Board agrees that the spirit and intent of the zoning requirements would be observed and substantial justice would be done by granting the variance.  The granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privileges denied by regulation to other lands.  Whether the interpretation of the Code will deprive the applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties is also what the Board is considering.
Mr. Christ moved to grant a variance to Julie and Kellen Wise, 21331 Aberdeen Rd., to construct a new single-family residence with 29% lot coverage vs. 28% maximum lot coverage by building permitted.  The applicant has indicated the practical difficulties with providing the space that they need on this current lot, based on its size, and this is a relatively small difference in the amount of lot coverage permitted.  Mr. Farrell seconded.
5 Ayes – 0 Nays

GRANTED

3.  BOB AND BRITTAN BARKLEY – 21120 Endsley Ave. – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to construct a one-story rear screened patio with 29.7% lot coverage vs. 28% maximum lot coverage permitted (Section 1153.15(b)) and a Variance to construct a one-story rear addition with a 3’ – 5” side yard setback vs. 6.25’ side yard setback required (Section 1153.07(b).  Mr. Tim Neufer, Architect is present along with Bob Barkley, homeowner and Ed Janesz, General Contractor.

Board Secretary Christ read the meeting notice, which also names the parties who received it.  The parties were sworn in by Chairman Pempus.   The project is proposed to be a 170 sq. ft. enclosed screened patio in place of an existing stone patio.  A 220 sq. ft. wood composite deck will also be added.  The corner of the porch will be aligned with the existing corner and they will not be moving the air conditioner.  Lot coverage of the existing property allows them to only build a 64 sq. ft. addition in order to stay within the allowable 28%, which will not work for them.  The setback will be aligned with the angled part of the building at the existing line of the house.  Mr. Pempus said that they like people to have at least a 3’ setback, which allows the homeowner to get a ladder or a lawnmower along the side.
Mr. Farrell said that this is the case with an existing structure and if they want to add a usable space onto it, the case they make is good.  The request is not over by very much.  The setback fits with the existing condition.  Discussion was had relating to the fireplace exhaust vent that blocks the addition from moving over.  Mr. Neufer said that the owner’s preference is to leave the vent as it is and it would be a hardship if they had to move it.  Discussion was had relating to the location of windows in relation to the exhaust vent.  Building Commissioner Reich said that they will have to look at the manufacturer’s specifications and what the Code says about the exhaust being that close to the new screen porch.  Mr. Farrell said that they are extending an existing non-compliant setback and he really doesn’t have a problem accepting that.
Mr. Wolf said that he is usually concerned about bulk of buildings and the volume they take up.  He wonders if the architect can speak to the profile of the roof above the covered porch and whether the slope is necessary.  Mr. Neufer said that they are trying to get as much volume inside as they can to make it look a little bit bigger.  A flat roof would not give the interior space enough volume since it is only 170 sq. ft.

Mr. Wright said he agrees with the comments Mr. Farrell made regarding the lot coverage not being excessive and the setback along the existing line.  He added that they are dealing with a lot that is small and by allowing the applicant to do this, it allows them to stay in Rocky River.

Mr. Christ said that a porch should be functional if it going to be added and this one will be 13’ x 13’, which is about as small as they would want it.  He does not believe that this request is substantial, but he sees the possibility of offsetting it to align with the other 45 degree wall on the section at the back of the house in order to gain another couple of feet.  They may still need a variance for that but he thinks it will provide space along the exterior wall.  He thinks it is reasonable to increase the side setback just a little bit. 
Mr. Christ moved to close the public hearing.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

Passed

Mr. Wright said that in reference to respecting the side yard setback he thinks it totally changes the look and architecture of the rear elevation, which is why he doesn’t have an issue with the variance.

Mr. Christ reviewed the practical difficulties questions aloud.  The applicant indicated that the special condition or circumstance is that their current house is close to the lot coverage maximum and the space they are adding is the minimum to make a functional room.  The existing house is already setback at this distance.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return is not affected by this.  This is the minimum necessary and is not substantial in order to provide a functional space.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood will be substantially altered, Mr. Christ said that he does not believe it would be.  The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions does not apply here.  There are no special circumstances that exist as a result of actions of the owner.  The applicant has indicated that the predicament cannot be obviated through some other method because the existing lot coverage is already close to the maximum permitted and the side setback is a question that the Board was discussing.  The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement will be observed and substantial justice will be done in relation to the area variance and the side setback is dependent on the Board members.  The applicant will not be given any special privileges that are denied to others by granting the variances.  The literal interpretation of the provisions of this code will not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners.  
Mr. Christ moved to grant a variance to Bob and Brittan Barkley, 21120 Endsley Ave., to construct a one-story rear screened patio with 29.7% lot coverage vs. 28% maximum lot coverage by building permitted.  The applicant has indicated the practical difficulties and this is a reasonable request based on the current size of the house and the size of the addition.  Mr. Farrell seconded.
5 Ayes – 0 Nays

GRANTED

Mr. Christ moved to grant a variance to Bob and Brittan Barkley, 21120 Endsley Ave. to construct a one-story rear screened patio with a 3’ – 5” side yard setback vs. 6.25’ side yard setback required.  The applicant has indicated the practical difficulties with maintaining the existing setback along this side of the house.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

GRANTED

4. DAVID BLOCKSOM – 2666 Tonawanda Dr. – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to locate a swim spa in the rear yard with a 5’ side yard setback vs. 8’ side yard setback required (Section 1153.15(h)(2)).
Board Secretary Christ read the meeting notice, which also names the parties who received it.  The applicant was sworn in by Chairman Pempus.  Mr. Blocksom said that they currently have a hot tub that is off of their screened in porch that they would like to replace with a hot tub in the location he is proposing.  The swim spa is 8’ wide x 14’ long and it would provide enough space to swim in the spa with his grandchildren.  There is no room to move the spa over to 8’ because it would only allow 3’ distance from the screen porch and the ladder for the spa will be located there.  They need the space to be able to maneuver around the spa. The unit will be placed on a concrete pad because it is so heavy.  Discussion was had relating to alternate locations for the swim spa and the fact that a fence is not required around this unit and that the ladder is removable.  The applicant further explained where the ladder will be located on the unit.  Mr. Christ said that the location of the ladder is the strongest argument as to why the applicant needs the variance.
Mr. Farrell said that the fact that he has had a similar unit on the property before and the neighbor did not object to this one means a lot.  He is not sure what the 8’ setback would really gain in this instance if he was required to meet that setback.  This unit fits well into this corner of the property and he does not have an objection to this location.  Mr. Wright said that his questions have been clarified and he is fine with the variance request.

Mr. Christ moved to close the public hearing.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

Passed

Mr. Christ reviewed the practical difficulty questions aloud. The applicant indicated that the, the location of the fence and the size of the spa is determining where the owner is placing the unit and the ladder is dictating the clearance required to set up the distance from the house.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return does not enter into this question.  The applicant has indicated that this is the minimum necessary and is not substantial in order to locate the spa in this location.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood will be substantially altered, Mr. Christ said that he does not believe it would be because the applicant has a spa similar to this on the property and a fence is screening this.  The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions does not apply here.  There are no special conditions or circumstances that exist as a result of actions of the owner.  The applicant has indicated that the predicament cannot be obviated through some other method because the location of the house, the fence and the size of the spa are all set and cannot be changed.  The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement will be observed and substantial justice will be done in relation to this variance.  The applicant will not be given any special privileges that are denied to others by granting the variances.  The literal interpretation of the provisions of this code will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners.  The Board members agreed with Mr. Christ’s analysis.
Mr. Christ moved to grant a variance to David Blocksom, 2666 Tonawanda Dr. to locate a swim spa in the rear yard with a 5’ side yard setback vs. 8’ side yard setback required.  The applicant has indicated the practical difficulties with situating the spa in a reasonable location, adjacent to the existing house and fence.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

GRANTED

5.  TY DAHODWALA – 21090 Aberdeen Rd. – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to construct a detached garage with a height of 16’ vs. 15’ maximum height permitted for detached garages (Section 1153.09(b)).  Mr. Ty Dahodwala, homeowner, is present to discuss the variance request.

Board Secretary Christ read the meeting notice, which also names the parties who received it.  The applicant was sworn in by Chairman Pempus.  Mr. Pempus said that there has been a lot of discussion about whether garages should be allowed to go any higher than 15’.  Mr. Dahodwala said that they will be moving into this house in 2 months.  The garage dormers match the dormers on the house and they are purely cosmetic.  They do not intend to use the space as living space above the garage and this is simply to make the garage look proportional and appropriate to the house.  The second story space will be used for lawn goods and there is not going to be a ladder to access that space.  The current garage is very old and needs to be replaced and this is what they are proposing.  There will not be any electrical power installed to serve the storage space.  

The garage door is 16’ x 8’ and Mr. Farrell said he thinks this is what he considers to be a reasonable request for a variance, even with an 8’ door which is higher than what used to be standard.  He does not have an objection to this.
Mr. Pempus said that it appears that anything other than storage in the space above is not possible and he is in favor of the height variance for 16’.  Mr. Wolf said that part of the reason for the height is because of the windows on the front elevation and they are in line with what is on the dwelling at the street elevation.  Mr. Wright said that he endorses what Mr. Farrell said and the applicant isn’t even going to have a pull-down ladder.  He does not have any issues with this.  Mr. Christ said that the 8’ doors are sometimes needed to accommodate applicants’ vehicles which causes the need for the slightly higher garage.  The roof slope and dormers make it look normal and the request is only for a 1’ variance.  He is fine with this variance request.

Mr. Christ moved to close the public hearing.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

Passed

Mr. Christ reviewed the practical difficulty questions aloud. Regarding whether special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure, he does not believe they do, with the exception of wanting an 8’ door, which sets the other heights of the garage so that it looks reasonable when constructed relative to the house.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return does not affect this.  The applicant has indicated that this is the minimum necessary and is not substantial to have a door that will accommodate his use.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood will be substantially altered, Mr. Christ said that he does not believe it would be because this seems to fit even with the oversized door and it is reasonable.  The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions does not apply here.  There are no special conditions or circumstances that exist as a result of actions of the owner.  The applicant has indicated that the predicament cannot be obviated through some other method because the height is required in order to have this sized door and a reasonable appearance of the garage.  The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement will be observed and substantial justice will be done in relation to the granting of this variance.  The applicant will not be given any special privileges that are denied to others by the granting the variances.  The literal interpretation of the provisions of this code will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners.  The Board members agreed with Mr. Christ’s analysis.

Mr. Christ moved to grant a variance to Ty Dahodwala, 21090 Aberdeen Rd., to construct a detached garage with a height of 16’ vs. 15’ maximum height permitted for detached garages.  The applicant has indicated the practical difficulties with providing the size of door and garage that will accommodate his vehicles and be compatible with the appearance of the dwelling.  The second story will not be habitable and there will be no water or sewer supplied to this structure and only minimum power or lighting will be permitted.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

GRANTED

Mr. Pempus said that he would like to hear item number 7 now rather than item number 6 because of the nature of the variance requests for number 6.

6.  LOREN BARE – 4186 Wooster Rd. – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to modify an existing fence to be 6’ tall privacy fence in the side yard vs. fences in the side yard must be no greater than 5’ in height and at least 25% transparent (Section 1153.07(j)(2)) and a Variance to modify an existing fence to be a 6’ tall privacy fence in the rear yard vs. fences must be at least 25% transparent for the first 5’ and 50% transparent for any portion over 5’ (Section 1153.07(j)(3)).  Mr. Ervin Toska, contractor and homeowner, is present to discuss the fence.
Board Secretary Christ read the meeting notice, which also names the parties who received it.  The applicant was sworn in by Chairman Pempus.  Mr. Toska explained that they need the privacy that the fence provides and the neighbor to the left built a deck which impedes their privacy because the deck is over 2’ tall off the ground.  The neighbor agrees with the need for additional privacy and they like the fence as it is.  The neighbor on the other side has dogs that are bothered when his children play in the back yard.  They agree that this fence benefits them as well.  He is very sorry that he did not do his homework and build a proper fence.  The fence he constructed is 6’ tall with lattice on top and he is willing to remove the lattice and make the fence 6’ tall.  He would very much appreciate it if he did not have to tear the whole fence down to comply with the code.  Mr. Pempus acknowledged that the neighbor to the north has provided letters of support for the variance requests.
Mr. Farrell said he presumes that this fence was built without a permit and Mr. Toska confirmed that.  He said that the neighbor to the north who is most affected by this fence did not provide a letter of support.  He said that the worst portion of the fence is the line that is between the houses.  Mr. Toska said that he parks his truck in the space between his house and the house to the south and the truck is hidden by the fence.  The truck is too long to fit in his garage.  He said that the neighbor next to him to the south is fine with the fact that he parks his truck there.  Discussion was had relating to where the parking pad is located in relation to the side property line and Mr. Toska said that it is on the side property line and it existed when he moved in.  Mr. Reich said that accessory parking spaces need to be 3’ from the side property line so that is a problem in addition to the fence.
Mr. Pempus suggested that Mr. Toska should come back with all variance requests at one time so they should table this request.  Mr. Farrell said he thinks it is not unreasonable to cut the lattice off.  Mr. Christ said he sees no reason to put a stockade fence all of the way around his back yard.  If he had parking only for his truck and was only doing a partial piece that would be one thing but this is enclosing the entire back and side yards.  He does not think that is a minor variance request.  He said the fence seemed much taller than he is and he questions the true height of just the solid portion.  
It was determined that the applicant was dropped from the call and is no longer in attendance and Law Director O’Shea said that since the applicant has been dropped from the call and is not able to respond to questions, it might be wiser to come back for a full discussion of both of these issues and table the request at this time.

Mr. Christ moved to table this item for up to 90 days.  Mr. Farrell seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

TABLED

7.  DAVID JONKE – 19545 Battersea Blvd. – PUBLIC HEARING – Variance to construct an addition with 37.1% lot coverage vs. 28% maximum lot coverage by building permitted (Section 1153.07(c)(3)); a Variance to construct a detached garage with a 2’ side yard setback vs. 5’ side yard setback required (Section 1153.15(b)(1); and a Variance to construct a detached garage with a 2’ rear yard setback vs. 5’ rear yard setback required (Section 1153.15(b)(1)).  Mr. Daniel Margulies, Project Designer, is present to discuss the variances.
Board Secretary Christ read the meeting notice, which also names the parties who received it.  The applicant was sworn in by Chairman Pempus.  Mr. Margulies said that the request for lot coverage seems rather excessive at first glance, but this lot is only 5,200 sq. ft.  The property owner wants to be able to stay in the house and would like to provide a first floor bedroom, so he is proposing a minimal size master suite.  The detached garage will replace one that has been condemned and the one being proposed is just a little bit larger than the existing garage.

Mr. Margulies said that 6% of the lot coverage request consists of open air porches and the roof covering that connects the house to the garage.  Without those open air spaces, the lot coverage is reduced to 31%, which is more reasonable.

Mr. Pempus said that the setbacks on paper sound like a real problem on paper, but the 2’ setbacks are just for the corners of the garage.  The west side of the lot has two places where there are 2’ setbacks, which creates a pinch point in two directions, which could be a bit of a problem.  He likes the design of angling the garage because it adds character and makes it functional.  Mr. Margulies said that it makes ingress and egress from the garage much easier.  Mr. Pempus asked if they can move the rear setback to 3’ to gain more access back there and Mr. Margulies said that he can do that.  Mr. Christ asked what the dimensions along the lines at the furthest point in order to find the average setback.  Mr. Margulies said that the setback at the southwest corner is a little over 7’, which is a 4.5’ average.  Mr. Christ said that the appearance of the corners is outweighed by the average setback.  
Regarding the 37% lot coverage request, Mr. Christ asked about the fact that they are attaching the house to the garage by a roof only with no walls and whether that would be considered an attached garage.  Mr. Reich said that an attached garage has been determined to be a garage that shares a wall within a conditioned space.
Mr. Farrell said that he thinks that the lot coverage is way too much.  It is a nice design but he feels they are trying to put too much on this property.  Besides the lot coverage, he also feels it is the volume of the space that is too much for the property.  Mr. Margulies said that this is what the homeowner wants to have in order to live in this house for the rest of his life.  The back wall of the dining room to the back wall of the house is only 7’ and he would like to expand the space on the first floor because he is not going to be able to use the stairs at some point soon.
Mr. Wolf said that one of the thing he noticed about the new house they had on Aberdeen Rd. did not have a traditional dining room.  They had an area that was big enough for a dining table and that is what they used as their everyday meals area.  He said he noticed that not as much space was taken up with actual dining room that maybe wouldn’t be well used.  Mr. Margulies said that the homeowner requested to keep the dining room because he has a good sized family.

Mr. Margulies asked how the city treats he roof structure that connects the house to the garage and there is a covered porch in front that will never be enclosed.  Discussion was had about the definitions contained in the Code for “Lot Coverage By Building”, which is what the City regulates.  Ms. Straub read the definition that finishes with, “… building coverage is measured from exterior wall to exterior wall.”  In the case of a front porch, she said that it does not have an exterior wall.  She said that they have not been regulating lot coverage by building this way, but the literal definition may very well exclude open air porches.  The exterior wall would be the exterior wall of the house because there is no exterior wall of the porch.  Ms. Straub said that the way the Code is worded is confusing in this regard.  Law Director O’Shea said that in the event there is a provision that has some ambiguity, it is always construed against the state.  Mr. Wright said that to him, if the porch were screened, then he would consider it a living space but because it is open, he does not consider it as part of the lot coverage.  He said that the practical difficulty is that there is a homeowner who lives on a 40’ x 130’ lot and he doesn’t want to leave his home.  He understands the applicant wanting a first floor master so that he can stay in his house and he wants to keep his dining room.  Mr. Wright said that he is looking at it favorable because he is not looking at the front porch as being a factor in the equation.  He can also understand the applicant wanting a covered walkway to get to his garage.  Mr. Margulies said that without the covered walkway, the lot coverage is down to 31%.

Mr. Christ said that this is a house with an existing living room and they are adding and expanding a family room and a master suite.  He said that there has to be some sort of give and take between what they are proposing in order to get closer to Code.  Mr. Christ said that the applicant is saying that the homeowner needs the dining room, but does he need the dining room, living room, kitchen, expanded family room and a master suite.  He thinks that at some point something has to be lost.  He said that the master bedroom is actually smaller than the expanded and renovated family room.  Mr. Margulies said that the lot is only 5,200 sq. ft. and to build a new house in an R-1 district he would be required to have a 10,000 sq. ft. lot.  Mr. Wolf said that the purpose of lot coverage is to limit the coverage to a percentage of the lot, so the smaller the lot, then the house is smaller in order to maintain some openness.  He said that it feels like a lot to him also, and to the Chairman’s point that we want this Board wants to do their best to accommodate people and allow the elderly folks in the community to ideally stay where they are as long as they can.  He thinks that there is probably some give in this situation and another way of accomplishing the end goal while staying closer to Code.  It feels like a lot to him as well.
Mr. Christ the biggest argument about this being allowed to be so large out the back is the fact that there is an addition 2 doors down.  When he stood in the yard and looked in all directions, he saw how small all of these yards are and there aren’t additions on any of them except for to the east where there is a huge piece coming out of the back that it was so tight because everything is so tiny.  He said that this proposal is so much house on a small lot.
Mr. Wolf said that he believes that the excess lot coverage represents 470 sq. ft.  He said that without the porch they are adding somewhere near 50% to the lot.  Mr. Margulies said that the addition is 421 sq. ft. which would be about 40% of the existing square footage.

Mr. Pempus said he does not think that this kind of design is what we want for Rocky River because he doesn’t think it fits in our community because it would be so big.  He thinks that if the variances are granted and the homeowner cannot use the second floor because of the stairs then the second floor will just be gathering dust. 

Mr. Wolf said that it’s balance between accommodating residents that want to stay in their homes and the fact that whatever they approve could be here for another 100 years.  The question is whether the Board would be happy if this proposal were replicated on every single lot on the street.  He wonders if there is some way he can accommodate the end goal and whether he needs a 2-car garage or could he go down to a 1-car garage.  Or perhaps they revise the plan to have one dining area.  He wonders if the design of the garage on the angle would be jarring to look at from around the area and force one to ask why the garage is on an angle.

Mr. Christ said that this lot is not sized to have everything on the first floor like they are asking.  Mr. Wright asked if there is any way they could go back to the homeowner and rethink how to use the existing living room, use the dining room as the living quarter, have the master suite off the back and do away with a dedicated family room.

Mr. Christ said that the roof that goes over to the garage is open and is minimal to him.  However if you look at all of the houses, they have porches on the front, each with a different feel how it affects things.  He said that this porch is the most impactful because of the way the roof is designed.  He said that if you look 2 doors down you can see what a rear master bedroom is going to do to the massing on the lot.

Mr. Margulies said that he would like to request that this be tabled so they can look at a redesign.  He asked how they look at the lot coverage situation in relation to the porch and the roof connection.  Ms. Straub said that she will discuss this with Law Director O’Shea.
Mr. Christ moved to table this item for up to 90 days.  Mr. Wright seconded.

5 Ayes – 0 Nays

TABLED

The meeting adjourned at 8:20 p.m.
Eric Pempus, Chairman

 
Patrick Farrell, Vice Chairman

Date:  





